Use of Facilities Fee Schedule Fiscal Year 2023-24

Type of Use	Group A	Group B	Group C	
		FEES PER HOUR		
Classroom	-	\$29	\$37	
Fields		\$18	\$30	
Gyms				
LBHS Dugger	Custodial/	\$47	\$134	
LBHS North		\$30	\$92	
TMS		\$39	\$112	
Media Centers	Utility rate			
LBHS	only	\$32	\$81	
TMS		\$31	\$61	
Multi-Purpose Room		\$12	\$47	
Parking Lot		\$8	\$20	
Restrooms		\$29	\$39	
Stadium		\$52	\$213	
ALL after-hours events require an addi District reserves the right to assess and ch				
Theatres A non-refundable deposit of up to 50% may be required				
LBHS Artist 421 Seats (Stage, Curtain, Pit - No Side Stage)	Custodial/ Utility rates and Theatre Manager only	\$158	\$316	
TMS Blackbox 150 Seats (Blackbox Space with Audio-Visual Equipment)		\$32	\$120	
All theatre events require an additional \$35/hr Theatre Manager rate	Custodial/Utility r	ate and may requ	ire a \$40/hr	
Application revisions and cancelations may be charge	ed a \$25 fee per inc	ident.		
District reserves the right to adjust facility use hourly	rates in resnonse	to utility rate cha	nges.	

Group A users are LBUSD groups or non-profit groups organized to directly promote LBUSD student activities.

Group B users are groups that expend their net proceeds for the direct benefit of LBUSD students or other educational organizations. They must be registered with the State of California as a 501(c)3 organization and 100% of participants be located within LBUSD boundaries or be residents of Laguna Beach.

Group C users are non-profit and for-profit groups that do not expend their net proceeds for the direct benefit of LBUSD students and do not meet the eligibility qualifications of either Group A or B.